CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Engineering and Special Projects Branch

1515 Tolhouse Road Clovis, CA 93611

Subject:

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OF THE PUBLIC

RESOURCES CODE

Project Title: Former Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1: Remediation of Areas of Concern

State Clearinghouse Number: 2017012006

Project Location: The Site is located at 28590 Highway 119, northwest of Highway 119 and approximately 25 miles southwest of Bakersfield, California.

County: Kern

Project Applicant: Department of Energy - Office of Petroleum Reserves

Project Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) approved two Remedy Selection and Statement of Basis Work Plans (RSSBs) for the former Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (NPR-1), California, (hereinafter "the Site"). The two RSSBs are for Area of Concern (AOC) 130. The RSSBs contain proposals to excavate or remediate impacted soil with concentrations of chemicals of concern (COCs) at levels that may pose a risk to human health and the environment. DTSC has regulatory authority to approve this action pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5.

As Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on January 24, 2020 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of project approval.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Engineering and Special Projects Branch 1515 Tollhouse Road Clovis, CA 93611

Additional project information is available on EnviroStor: www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/

Contact Person Ryan Mitchum

Contact Title Project Manager Phone Number 559-297-3978

Approver's Signature:

Date:

January 29, 2020

Approver's Name Ed Walker

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Approver's Title Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer

Approver's Phone Number 916-255-3676

JAN 29 2020